SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL AND CALL COVERAGE SERVICES
AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL AND CALL
COVERAGE SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Amendment®) is made and enteted into as of
July 1, 2013, by and betweon COUNTY OF MONTEREY (“County™) on behalf of
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (“Hospital”), and SALINAS PATHOLOGY SERVICES

MEDICAL GROUP, INC,, a California professional corporanon (“Contractor”) with respect to
the following;:

RECITALS

A, County owns end operates Hogpital, a general acute care teaching hospital facility
located in Salinas, California under its acute care license.

B. Contractor and Hospital have entered into that certain Professional Services
Agreement effective as of July 1, 2011, and amended effective July 1, 2012 (collectively, the
“Agreement™), pursuant to which Contractor provides professional consultation and treatment in
the Specialty to Non-Clinic Patients.

C. Hospital and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, Hospital and Contractor agree as follows:

1. Defined Texrms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. Seetion 5.1, Section 5.1 to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its
entirety as follows:

%351 Term, This Agreement shall become effective on July 1, 2011 (the
“Effective Date”), and shall continue until June 30, 2015 (the “Expiration
Date”), subject to the termination provisions of this Agreement.”

3, Exhibit 6.4. Exhibit 6,4 to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety and
incorporated by this reference with the attached Exhibit 6.4.

4, Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which to gether shall constitute one
and the same instrument,

3. Continning Effect of Agreement, Except as herein provided, all of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect from the Bffective Date of the
Agreement,

SPS477701.2



6. Reference. After the date of this Amendment, any reference to the Agreement
shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment,

[signature page follows]

SR54T77701.2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hospital and Coniractor have executed this Amendment as of

the day and year first written above,

CONTRACTOR

SALINAS PATHOLOGY SERVICES
MEDICAL GROUP, INC., a California

professional corporation
\J‘) Vl’mj“"“

By: - ’\ —
Its "V {fmy i
\ \./
By QLS«N
Tts ﬁ}lﬂm‘fﬂ v

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

=

Dateﬁﬂ““ 5 201 %

Contracts /Purchasing Manager

By?ﬁitﬁ‘““’

Natividad Medical Center Representative

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM;
CHARLES J, McKEE, County Counsel

Al me b

Stacy Sectta, T)eputf/County Counsel

Purchase QOrder Number

Date; U~ % ¢ ) 20_')

Date; G {‘}{ , 203’,3

Date: ?/ _’3 , 20 §

Reviewsd ﬁfwiu)\mlona

SRS477701.2

Additoritontrofier
County of Monterey (5}49\7



'Exhibit 6.4

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

THIS BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT (*Exhibit”} supplements and is made a part of

this Agreement by and between Hospital (“Covered Entity” or “CE”) and Coniracior
(*“Business Associate” or “BA”),

(A) Unless otherwise specified in this Exhibit, all capitalized terms used in this Exhibit shall
have the meanings ostablished for purposes of HIPAA or HITECH, as applicable. Specific

statutory or regulatory citetions used in this Bxhibit shall mean such citations as amended and
in effect from time to time.

1.

SPS4TTT01.2

“Elecironic Protected Health Information® shall mean Protected Health Information
that ig transmitted or maintained in electronic media,

. “HIPAA” shall mean the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, 42

1.8.C. §§ 1320d through 1320d-8, as amended from time to time, and all associated
existing and future implementing regulations, when effective and as amended from
time to time,

. “HITECH?” shall mean Subtitle D of the Health Information Technology for

Eeonomic and Clinical Health Act provisions of the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009, 42 U.S.C, §§ 17921-17954, as amended from time to
time, and all associated existing and future implementing regulations, when effective
and as amended from fime to time,

“Protected Health Information® shall mean the term as defined in 45 C.F.R.
§ 160,103, and is limited o the Protected Health Information recetved from, ot received
or created on behalf of, the CE by BA pursuant to performance of the Services.

“Privacy Rule” shall mean the federal privacy regulations issued pursuant to HIPAA,
as amended from time to time, codified at 45 C.F.R. Part 164 (Subparts A and E),

“Security Rule” shall mean the federal security regulations issued pursuant to HIPAA,
ag amended from time to time, codified at 45 C.F.R, Part 164 (Subparts A and C).

“Services” shall mean the Professional Services, the Teaching Services, and the
Additional Services, collectively, as defined in the Agreement.

“Unsecured Protected Iealth Information” shall mean Protected Health Information
that is not rendered unuseble, unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals
through the use of a technology or methodology specified by the Secretary in the
regulations or guidance issued pursuant to 42 U,8.C, § 17932(h)(2).



(B) With regard to BA's use and disclosure of Protected Health Information:

1,

SRG4TIT0RZ

BA may use and discloge Protected Health Information as reasonably required or
contemplated in connection with the performance of the Services, excluding the use
or further disclosure of Protected Health Information in a manner that would violate
the requirements of the Privacy Rule, if done by the CE, Notwithstanding the
foregoing, BA may use and disclose Protected Health Information for the proper
management and administration of BA as provided in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(c)(4).

BA. will not use or further disclose Protected Health Information other than as
permitted or required by this Exhibit, and in compliance with each applicable
requirement of 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e), or as otherwise Requited by Law.

. BA will implement and use appropriate administrative, physical, and fechnical

safeguards to (1) prevent use or disclosure of Protected Health Information other than
as permitted or required by this Exhibit; (2) reasonably and appropriately protect the
confidentiality, integrity, and availability of the Electronic Protected Health
Information that BA creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of the CE;
and (3} comply with the Security Rule requirements set forth in 45 C.E.R.

§§ 164.308, 164.310, 164.312, and 164.316.

BA will, without unreasonable delay, report to the CE (1) any use or disclosure of
Protected Health Information not provided for by this Exhibit of which it becomes
awate in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(11)(C); and/or (2) any Security
Incident affecting Blectronie Protected Health Information of which BA becomes
aware in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.314(a)(2)(C).

BA. will, without unreasonable delay, and in any event no later than sixty (60)
calendar days after Discovery, notify the CE of any Breach of Unsecured Protected
Health Information, ‘The notification shall include, to the extent possible (and
subsequently as the information becomes available), the identification of all
individuals whose Unsecured Protected Health Information is reasonably believed by
BA t0 have been Breached along with any other available information that is required
to be included in the notification to the Individual, the Secretary, and/or the media, all
in accordance with the data breach notification requirements set forth in 42 U.S.C.

§ 17932 and 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164 (Subparts A, D, and ).

BA will ensure that any subcontractors or agents to whom BA provides Protected
Health Information agree to the same restrictions and conditions that apply to BA
with respect to such Protected Health Information. To the extent that BA provides
Electronic Protected Health Information to a subcontractor or agent, it will require the
subcontractor or agent to implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect
the Blectronic Protected Health Information consistent with the requirements of this
Exhibit.

BA. will, to the extent that Protected Health Information in BA’s possession
constitules a Designated Record Set, make available such Protected Health
Information in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164,524,



10,

il

12,

13,

14,

15,

10.

SMS477701.2

. In the event that BA, in connection with the Services, uses or maintains an Electronic

Health Record of Protected IHealth Information of or about an Individual, BA will

provide an electronic copy of such Protected Health Information in accordance with
42, U.8.C. § 17935(e).

BA will, to the extent that Protected Health Information in BA’s possession
congstitutes a Designated Record Set, make available such Protected Health
Information for amendment and incorporate any amendments to such information as
directed by the CE, all in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.526.

BA will document and make available the information required to provide an
accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information, in accordance with 45
CFR. § 164.528,

. In the event that BA, in connection with the Services, uses or maintaing an Electronic

Health Record of Protected Health Information of or about an Individual, BA will
make an accounting of disclosures of such Protected Health Information in
accordance with the requirements for accounting of disclosures made through an
Electronic Health Record in 42 U.S.C. § 17935(c).

BA will make its internal practices, books, and records relating to the use and
disclosure of Protected Health Information available to the Secretary for purposes of
determining the CE’s compliance with the Privacy Rule,

BA will limit any reguest, use, or disclosure by BA of Protected Health Information,
to the extent practicable, to the Limited Data Set of such Protected Health
Information (as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.514(e)(2)), or, if the request, use, or
disclosure by BA of Protected Health Information, not in a Limited Data Set, is
necessary for BA’s performance of the Services, BA will limit the amount of such
Protected Health Information requested, used, or disclosed by BA to the minimum
necessary to accomplish the intended purpose of such request, use, or disclosure,
respectively as set forth by the Secretary (pursvant to 42 U.S.C. § 17935(b}1)(B)).

BA will not directly or indirectly receive remuneration in exchange for any Protected
Health Information as prohibited by 42 U.8.C. § 17935(d).

BA will not make or cause to be made any communication about a product or service
that is prohibited by 42 U.8.C. § 17936(a).

BA will not make or cause to be made any written fundraising communication that is
prohibited by 42 U.8.C. § 17936(D).



(€)

(D)

(5)

(%)

(G)

In addition to any other obligation set forth in this Agreement, including this Exhibit, the
CE agrees that it will: (1) not make any disclosure of Protected Health Information to BA if
such disclosure would viclate HIPAA, HITECH, or any applicable federal ot state law or
regulation; (2) not request BA to use or make any disclosure of Protected Health
Information in any manner that would not be permissible under HIPAA, HITECH, or any
applicable federal or state law or regulatien if such use or disclosure were done by the CE;
and (3) limit any disclosure of Protected Health Information to BA, to the extent
practicable, to the Limited Data Set of such Protected Health Information, or, if the
disclosure of Protected Health Information that is not in a Limited Data Set is necessary for
BA’s performance of the Services, to limit the disclosure of such Protected Health
Information to the minimum necessary to accomplish the intended purpose of such
disclosure, as set forth by the Secretary (pursuant to 42 U,8.C. § 17935(b)(1)(B)).

If either the CE or BA knows of either a violation of a material term of this Exhibit by the
other party or & pattern of activity or practice of the other party that constitutes a material
breach or violation of this Exbibit, the non-breaching party will provide written notice of
the breach or violation to the other party that specifies the nature of the breach or violation,
In the event that the breaching party does not cure the breach or end the violation on or

before thirty (30) days after receipt of the written notice, the non-breaching party may do
the following;

(i)  if feasible, terminate this Agreement; or

(if)  if termination of this Agteement is infeasible, report the issue to the Secretary.

BA will, at termination of this Agreement, if feasible, return or destroy all Protected Health
Infotmation that BA. still maintaing in any form and retain no copies of Protected Health
Information or, if such return ot destruction i not feasible (such as in tho ovent that the
retention of Protected Health Information is required for archival purposes to evidence the
Services), BA may retain such Protected Health Information and shall thereupon extend the
protections of this Exhibit to such Protected Health Information and limit further uses and

disclosures to those purposes that make the return or destruction of such Protected Health
Information infeasible,

Any other provision of this Agreement that is directly contradictory to one or more terms
of this Exhibit shall be superseded by the terms of this Exhibit to the extent and only to the
extent of the contradiction and only for the purpose of the CE’s and BA’s compliance with
HIPAA and HITECH. The terms of this Exkibit, to the extent they are unclear, shall be
construed o allow for compliance by the CE and BA with HIPAA and HITECH.

Indemnification. Each party, CE and BA, will indemnify, hold harmless and defend the
othet party to this Bxhibit from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, costs,
and other expenges incurred as a result or arising directly or indirectly out of orin
connection with (a) any misrepresentation, active or passive negligence, breach of
warranfy or non-fulfillment of any undertaking on the part of the party under this BExhibit;
and (b) any claims, demands, awards judgments, actions aud proceedings made by any
petson or organization, arising out of or in any way connected with the paliy 8
performance under this Exhibit,

IRS477701.2



In addition, the CE agrees to compensate BA for any time and expenses that BA may incur in
responding to requests for documents or information under HIPAA, HITECH, or any regulations
promulgated under HIPAA or HITECH

Nothing contained in this Exhibit is intended to confer upon any person (other than the parties
hereto) any rights, benefits, or remedies of any kind or character whatsoever, whether in contract,

statute, tort (such as negligence), or otherwise, and no person shall be deemed a third-party
beneficiary under or by reason of this Exhibit.

ColTR
Bopi

\
Signature: ﬁﬂ\ﬂa{f)«) % r\/\’l‘bﬂm

Date: Svflﬁ “/(L@)g (,)

Coniractor
Signature: @“Rﬂ
Date: E) “"Sjl”};m“)
HOSPITAL
Conteactor

W‘D‘i‘
Signature:

Date: (t \ [_13

SRI4TTII01.2



